

Listed on :
Court No. :
Item :

SECTION-IIC

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1622 OF 2011

BALDEV SINGH ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
STATE(NCT OF DELHI) ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS IN DISPOSED OF MATTER

The appeal above mentioned has been dismissed by this Hon'ble Court on 07.01.2016. A Certified copy each of signed order as well as formal order was issued to Courts below for execution. The Trial Court i.e. Additional Sessions Judge(central) Tis Hazari Court Delhi has sent a letter dated 30.11.2016 stating herein that appellant convict viz Baldev Singh has not surrendered in term of this Hon'ble Court order dated 07.01.2016. The Trial Court has further reported that non-bailable warrant against Baldev Singh and notice u/s 446 Crl.P.C was issued to surety of Sh. Nirmal Singh Which has been received back unserved with the reports, that both are not residing at the given addresses. The Trial Court has issued Notice u/s 82,83 Crl.P.C. against appellant/convict which has been received back with the report that there is no movable or immovable property in his name and his surety Ram singh has appeared and deposited the penalty amount of Rs. 3000/- convict/appellant Baldev Singh has been declared proclaimed offender vide order dated 29.11.2016. photo copy of letter dated 30.11.2016 enclosed for kind perusal of this Hon'ble Court.

It is submitted that appeal paper books have been weeded out after due preservation under the rules.

The office report alongwith letter dated 30.11.2016 received from trial court is listed before the Court for further directions.

DATED this the 06th day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Ms. Praveena Gautam, Advocate
110 Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.
2. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate
Central Agency, S.C.I., N.D.

C3/ROHIT

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR